of variable rate and fixed rate borrowings, utilising cash-flow hedging instruments, such as interest rate derivatives.

Although the Group does not operate a securities trading book, it is exposed to interest rate risk due to repricing mismatches
between assets (predominantly loans and liquid assets held to satisfy regulatory liquidity requirements) and liabilities
(predominantly customer deposits and borrowing from governments and other financial institutions). Throughout the financial
year, the Group maintained a net asset interest rate exposure where the balance of interest rate-sensitive assets exceeded
that of interest rate-sensitive liabilities.

The Group’s policy is to manage interest rate risk in the banking book at a level appropriate for its size and complexity, ensuring
that the risk remains within acceptable thresholds.

1.	 Loans and advances are held at amortised cost and do not include fair value adjustments.

Annual Report 2025117

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Sensitivity

The following table illustrates the estimated impact on the Group’s after-tax profit from potential changes in interest rates,
based on its current interest rate sensitive exposures.

2025
$M

2024
$M

Increase of 100 basis points

Impact on profit after tax 13.9 6.8

Impact on equity 13.9 6.8

Decrease of 100 basis points

Impact on profit after tax (13.9) (6.8)

Impact on equity (13.9) (6.8)

(b)  Credit risk
Credit risk represents the potential for financial loss arising from a customer or counterparty failing to meet contractual
obligations. The Group actively manages credit risk to generate sustainable net interest income consistent with its Risk
Appetite Statement and Credit Policy.

The Group is guided by the principles of responsible lending, with assessment criteria including the customer’s character,
capacity to repay, capital, and collateral. The Group only assumes credit exposures that are transparent, well understood
and appropriately assessed. In a dynamic macroeconomic environment, characterised by elevated inflation and rising interest